Shareholders, the H Shares Issue will proceed under the Specific Mandate.

The net proceeds from the H Shares Issue after deduction of expenses is expected to be
used to improve the Company’s liquidity position by way of repaying short-term
borrowings of the Group, which amounted to approximately RMB1.1 billion as at 31
December 2022, and to replenish the working capital of the Company. Therefore, the
Directors consider that the H Shares Issue is fair and reasonable and in the interest of
the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

Effect on Shareholding Structure of the Company

As at the date of this announcement, the total number of issued shares of the Company
is 1,400,000,000 Shares, comprising 355,000,000 H shares and 1,045,000,000
Domestic Shares.

– 7 –

Assuming the number of H Shares to be issued is 300,000,000 and there are no other
changes in the issued share capital of the Company, set out below is the shareholding
structure of the Company: (i) as at the date of this announcement, and (ii) immediately
after the completion of the H Shares Issue:

Class of Shares
As at the date of this

announcement

Immediately upon
Completion of the
H Shares Issue

Number of

Shares %

Number of

Shares %

Domestic Shares
— Falcon Holding LP 992,854,500 70.92 992,854,500 58.40

— Other holders of Domestic

Shares 52,145,500 3.72 52,145,500 3.07

Total Domestic Shares 1,045,000,000 74.64 1,045,000,000 61.47

H Shares
— Proposed subscriber(s)/placee(s) — — 300,000,000 17.65

— Falcon Holding LP 217,785,505 15.56 217,785,505 12.81

— Xiao Dongsheng (Note 1) 240,000 0.02 240,000 0.01

— Shi Lei (Note 1) 80,000 0.01 80,000 0.00

— 2020 SAS Trustee (Note 2) 495,000 0.04 495,000 0.03

— 2021 SAS Trustee (Note 2) 21,133,000 1.51 21,133,000 1.24

— Other public holders of

H Shares 115,266,495 8.22 115,266,495 6.78

Total H Shares 355,000,000 25.36 655,000,000 38.53

Total issued Shares: 1,400,000,000 100.00 1,700,000,000 100.00

Notes:

(1) A Director as at the date of this announcement.

(2) Among such H Shares held by the 2020 SAS Trustee and 2021 SAS Trustee for the purposes of

the 2020 Share Award Scheme and 2021 Share Award Scheme respectively, as at the date of this

announcement, Mr. Xiao Dongsheng and Mr. Shi Lei (each a Director as at the date of this

announcement) have been granted 2,976,000 and 506,000 awarded shares respectively

(representing approximately 0.21% and 0.04% of all the issued Shares), all of which have not yet

been vested.

(3) The aggregate percentage may not sum to total due to rounding.